position (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)
(2.475.637.728) (48.053.061) (25.354.570) (175) (67.589)

 22.
Total fair value of financial instruments used for foreign

currency hedging
-- -- --

 23.  Amount of the hedged portion of foreign currency assets -- -- --

  24.

  25.

  26.

Amount of the hedged portion of foreign currency

liabilities

Exports

Imports

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

65

BİOTREND ÇEVRE VE ENERJİ YATIRIMLARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

30 JUNE 2024

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") as of June 30, 2024, based on the purchasing power

principle, unless otherwise stated.)

NOTE 30 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(Continued)

  Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table

  30 June 2024

  Profit/Loss before tax Equities

  Increase in

foreign

Decrease in

foreign

Increase in

foreign

Decrease in

Foreign
  currency currency currency Currency

  Increase in

foreign

Decrease in

foreign

Increase in

foreign

Decrease in

Foreign

 If the USD exchange rate changes by 10%::

1- USD net asset / liability (158.023.932) 158.023.932 (118.517.949) 118.517.949

2- USD Dollar hedged portion (-) -- -- -- --

3- USD net effect (1+2) (158.023.932) 158.023.932 (118.517.949) 118.517.949

 If the EURO exchange rate changes by 10%:

4- EUR net asset / liability (89.227.037) 89.227.037 (66.920.278) 66.920.278

5- EUR hedged portion (-) -- -- -- --

6- EURO net effect (1+2) (89.227.037) 89.227.037 (66.920.278) 66.920.278

 If the GBP exchange rate changes by 10%:

7- GBP net asset / liability (728) 728 (546) 546

8- GBP hedged portion (-) -- -- -- --

9- GBP net effect (1+2) (728) 728 (546) 546

 If the CHF exchange rate changes by 10%:

10- CHF net asset / liability (247.695) 247.695 (185.771) 185.771

11- CHF hedged portion (-) -- -- -- --

12- CHF net effect (1+2) (247.695) 247.695 (185.771) 185.771

 Total (3+6+9+12) (247.499.392) 247.499.392 (185.624.544) 185.624.544

66

BİOTREND ÇEVRE VE ENERJİ YATIRIMLARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

30 JUNE 2024

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") as of June 30, 2024, based on the purchasing power

principle, unless otherwise stated.)

NOTE 30 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(Continued)

   Currency position table

   TL equivalent

  31.12.2023 (functional

   currency unit) USD EURO GBP CHF

1. Trade receivables 121.893 - 3.000   -

2a. Monetary financial assets (including cash, bank accounts) 1.150.183 15.325 13.513 823 -

[…]

Monetary items net foreign currency asset / (liability)

position (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)
(2.636.801.233) (46.868.974) (22.397.879) (1.150) (21.480)

 22.  Total fair value of financial instruments used for foreign

currency hedging
-- -- -- -- --

 23.  Amount of the hedged portion of foreign currency assets -- -- -- -- --

 24.
Amount of the hedged portion of foreign currency

liabilities
-- -- -- -- --

 25.  Exports -- -- -- -- --

 26.  Imports -- -- -- -- --

67

BİOTREND ÇEVRE VE ENERJİ YATIRIMLARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

30 JUNE 2024

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") as of June 30, 2024, based on the purchasing power

principle, unless otherwise stated.)

NOTE 30 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(Continued)

   Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table

   31 December 2023

   Profit/Loss before tax Equities

Increase in

foreign

Decrease in

foreign

Increase in

foreign

Decrease in

Foreign

   currency currency currency Currency

   rate rate rate Rate

 If the USD exchange rate changes by 10%::

1- USD net asset / liability (137.251.652) 137.251.652 (109.801.322) 109.801.322

2- USD Dollar hedged portion (-) -- -- -- --

3- USD net effect (1+2) (137.251.652) 137.251.652 (109.801.322) 109.801.322

 If the EURO exchange rate changes by 10%:

4- EUR net asset / liability (61.317.420) 61.317.420 (49.053.936) 49.053.936

5- EUR hedged portion (-) -- -- -- --

6- EURO net effect (1+2) (61.317.420) 61.317.420 (49.053.936) 49.053.936

 If the GBP exchange rate changes by 10%:

7- GBP net asset / liability (5.371) 5.371 (4.028) 4.028

8- GBP hedged portion (-) -- -- -- --

9- GBP net effect (1+2) (5.371) 5.371 (4.028) 4.028

 If the CHF exchange rate changes by 10%:

10- CHF net asset / liability (93.686) 93.686 (70.265) 70.265

11- CHF hedged portion (-) -- -- -- --

12- CHF net effect (1+2) (93.686) 93.686 (70.265) 70.265

  Total  (3+6+9+12) (198.668.129) 198.668.129 (158.929.551) 158.929.551

Interest Rate Risk

The Group is affected by the changes in the interest rate due to the variable interest rate bank loans and is

exposed to interest rate risk. While there is no risk in fixed-rate bank loans and time deposits, they are

affected by future interest rates for future loans and deposits for the continuation of their operations.

The interest position table is as follows;

 30.06.2024 31.12.2023

Fixed rate financial instruments
Financial assets 145.589.186 170.848.123

Financial liabilities (2.173.108.502) (2.438.333.322)

Variable rate financial instruments